

No. 20-1559

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BAYLEY'S CAMPGROUND, INC, d/b/a Bayley's Camping Resort; FKT
RESORT MANAGEMENT, LLC; FKT BAYLEY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;
DMJ PARKS, LLC, d/b/a Little Ossipee Campground, LLC; CURTIS
BONNELL, DOLORES HUMISTON, and JAMES BOISVERT

Appellants - Plaintiffs,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as the Governor of the State
of Maine

Appellee - Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maine, Case No. 2:20-cv-00176-LEW

Principal Brief for Appellants

GENE R. LIBBY, Bar No. 13061
TYLER J. SMITH, Bar No. 1165609
LIBBY O'BRIEN KINGSLEY & CHAMPION, LLC
62 Portland Road, Suite 17
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 985-1815
glibby@lokllc.com
tsmith@lokllc.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Reasons Why Oral Argument Should be Heard	xii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Chronology of Executive Actions.....	2
B. The Plaintiffs	7
C. Procedural History.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. The District Court should have enjoined the 14-day quarantine requirement, which violates the constitutional right to interstate travel.	13
A. The Appellants demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits because the 14-day quarantine is unconstitutional.....	14
1. The 14-day quarantine substantially burdens the right to interstate travel.....	14
2. Regulations substantially burdening the right to interstate travel are subject to strict scrutiny.	22
3. The Governor did not carry her burden of proving that the 14-day quarantine is sufficiently tailored.	31

a. The 14-day quarantine is not the least restrictive means of achieving a compelling governmental interest.	32
b. Executive Order 57 contradicts the Governor’s defense of the 14-day quarantine.	36
c. The 14-day quarantine also fails the substantial relationship test.....	39
B. Appellants established irreparable harm.	42
C. The balance of equities and the public interest favored enjoining the ongoing constitutional violation.	44
II. Executive Order 57’s limited exceptions to the 14-day quarantine do not render this controversy moot.	44
A. A dispute is not moot when a litigant voluntary ceases the wrongful behavior but reserves the right to resume it.....	45
B. The challenged conduct is capable of repetition yet evading review.	48
III. The campground plaintiffs are permitted to assert the constitutional rights of their patrons.	50
A. The District Court should decide whether the campground plaintiffs have standing.....	50
B. The Supreme Court has held that litigants such as the campground plaintiffs have third party standing.....	52
Conclusion	56
Certificate of Compliance	57
Certificate of Service	57
Addendum.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Mass. v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops,
705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013) 45, 48

Adair v. United States,
208 U.S. 161 (1908)25

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery,
956 F.3d 913, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 13357 (6th Cir. 2020)26

Alt v. United States EPA,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65093 (N.D.W. Va. Apr. 22, 2013).....47

Aptheker v. Sec’y of State,
378 U.S. 500 (1964)15

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union,
542 U.S. 656 (2004) 14, 31

Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez,
476 U.S. 898 (1986) passim

Baldwin v. Seelig,
294 U.S. 511 (1935)15

Bayley’s Campground Inc. v. Mills,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94296 (D. Me. May 29, 2020) passim

Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86310 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....26

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)32

Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
686 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2012)52

Carmichael v. Ige,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116860 (D. Haw. July 2, 2020)35

Chalker v. Birmingham & Northwestern Railroad Co.,
249 U.S. 522 (1919)21

City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha,
531 U.S. 278 (2001)45

Cnty. Commc'ns Co. v. Boulder,
455 U.S. 40 (1982)25

Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Bd. of Health of State of La.,
186 U.S. 380 (1902) 27, 28

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)53

Crandall v. Nevada,
73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1868).....18

Ctr. for Envtl. Sci., Accuracy & Reliability v. Cowin,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29016 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2016)49

Cty. of L.A. v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979) 44, 45

DeNovellis v. Shalala,
135 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1998)42

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973) 18, 27

Edwards v. California,
314 U.S. 160 (1941) 14, 18, 24, 42

El Dia, Inc. v. Rossello,
30 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D.P.R. 1998) 43, 52

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,
2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 18862 (7th Cir. June 16, 2020) 29, 46

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)42

Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.,
 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) 51, 52

Ex Parte Milligan,
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)..... 23, 26, 31

Ferguson v. Skrupa,
 372 U.S. 726 (1963)25

Ferreira v. Duval,
 887 F. Supp. 374 (D. Mass. 1995).....49

FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)32

Foster v. Comm'r of Corr. (No. 1),
 484 Mass. 698 (2020)50

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)45

G&S Holdings LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
 697 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2012) 50, 51

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 14, 31

Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon,
 573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)13

Gulf of Me. Fishermen's Alliance v. Daley,
 292 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2002)48

Hillside Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons,
 539 U.S. 59 (2003)20

Home Bldg. & Loan Asso. v. Blaisdell,
 290 U.S. 398 (1934) 23, 31

In re Abbott,
 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)30

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) passim

June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3516 (June 29, 2020) 51, 53, 55

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. United States Forest Serv.,
 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....45

Kent v. Dulles,
 357 U.S. 116 (1958)15

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012)45

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)54

McCormack v. Herzog,
 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....46

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 33, 39

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62690 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2019).....43

Meyer v. Grant,
 486 U.S. 414 (1988)49

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Daluz,
 654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011)13

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkely Lab.,
 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir 1998).....46

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)30

Platte v. Thomas Twp.,
 504 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D. Mich. 2007)44

Playboy Enters. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
 906 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1990)54

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991) 52, 53

Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan,
 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)43

RK Co. v. See,
 622 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2010).....51

Roberts v. Neace,
 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14933 (6th Cir. May 9, 2020)26

Roberts v. Neace,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77987 (E.D. Ky. May 4, 2020)33

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 30, 49

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 16464 (9th Cir. May 22, 2020) 23, 26, 27

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 207 L.Ed.2d 154 (U.S. 2020) 29, 30

Sable Commc'ns of Cal. v. FCC,
 492 U.S. 115 (1989)32

Saenz v. Roe,
 526 U.S. 489 (1999) passim

Sec'y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
 467 U.S. 947 (1984) 52, 53, 55

Shapiro v. Thompson,
 394 U.S. 618 (1969) passim

Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper,
 470 U.S. 274 (1985) 40, 41

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. McReynolds,
865 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1989).....44

United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Camden,
465 U.S. 208 (1984)20

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)40

United States v. Doe,
968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992)32

United States v. Guest,
383 U.S. 745 (1966) 15, 19

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 33, 36

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)40

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)44

Walsh v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,
423 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Haw. 2006)42

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 50, 51

Westenfelder v. Ferguson,
998 F. Supp. 146 (D.R.I. 1998)44

Williams v. Fears,
179 U.S. 270 (1900)15

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
542 U.S. 1305 (2004)30

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)23

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965)28

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 23, 31

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55 (1982)18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 19831

Rules

1st Cir. R. 34(a)..... xii

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) xii

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 2.....20

Other Authorities

Boston.com, *Charlie Baker is ‘surprised’ Maine did not exempt Massachusetts from quarantine order* (Jul. 2, 2020), available at <https://www.boston.com/news/coronavirus/2020/07/02/maine-quarantine-order-massachusetts>.....39

CDC Director Warns Second Wave of Coronavirus Is Likely to Be Even More Devastating, Wash. Post, Apr. 21, 202050

GET TESTED COVID-19, *How Does Covid-19 Testing Work?*, available at <https://get-tested-covid19.org/how-testing-works>.....6

Governor Phil. T. Murphy, *Updated Quarantine Advisory Issued for Individuals Traveling to New Jersey from 16 States* (Jun. 30, 2020), available at <https://nj.gov/governor/news/news/562020/approved/20200630b.shtml>38

Ilya Somin, *The Case for “Regular” Judicial Review of Coronavirus Emergency Policies*, THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Apr. 15, 2020), available at <https://reason.com/2020/04/15/the-case-for-normal-judicial-review-of-coronavirus-emergency-policies/>24

Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine, *Which U.S. States Meet WHO Recommended Testing* (Jul. 3, 2020), available at <https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/testing/testing-positivity>38

Kissler, S., et al., *Projecting the transmission dynamics of SARS-CoV-2 through the postpandemic period*. Science Magazine, Vol. 368, Issue 6493, pp. 860-68 (May 22, 2020), available at <https://science.sciencemag.org/content/368/6493/860>.....50

Lindsay F. Wiley & Stephen I. Vladeck, *Coronavirus, Civil Liberties, and the Courts: The Case Against ‘Suspending’ Judicial Review*, 133 HARV. L. REV. F. (forthcoming 2020), available at SSRN: <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3585629> or <http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3585629> 24, 25, 27

Maine CDC, COVID-19: Maine Data, available at <https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/infectious-disease/epi/airborne/coronavirus.shtml>35

Maine DECD Weekly Update (May 27, 2020), available at <https://www.maine.gov/decd/home>33

New Hampshire Safer at Home: Out of State Visitors, available at <https://www.covidguidance.nh.gov/out-state-visitors>.....38

NH Stay at Home 2.0 (Lodging), available at <https://www.covidguidance.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt381/files/inline-documents/2020-05/guidance-lodging.pdf>.....38

Opp. of State Respondents to Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction, Supreme Court No. 19A104430

U.S. CDC, COVID-19 Pandemic Planning Scenarios (“Planning Scenarios”), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/planning-scenarios.html> 34, 35
